

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **01-25-2011**
SUPREME COURT
Appeal No. 2008AP003170 **CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

LAKE BEULAH MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Respondent, Respondent,

LAKE BEULAH PROTECTIVE AND IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Co-Petitioner-Co-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

vs.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Respondent-Respondent,

VILLAGE OF EAST TROY

Intervening Respondent-Respondent-Cross-Appellant; Petitioner.

**JOINT NON-PARTY *AMICUS* BRIEF OF DAIRY BUSINESS
ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE,
WISCONSIN PAPER COUNCIL, AND MIDWEST FOOD PROCESSORS
ASSOCIATION**

On Appeal from a Decision of the Court of Appeals, District II,
dated June 16, 2010, relating to a Final Order Entered
in The Walworth County Circuit Court on September 20, 2008
The Honorable Robert J. Kennedy, Judge
Walworth County Circuit Court Case Nos. 06-CV-172

GREAT LAKES LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.
Andrew C. Cook (State Bar #1071146)
Robert I. Fassbender (State Bar #1013985)
10 E. Doty Street, Suite 504
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 310-5315

Attorneys for Dairy Business Association, Midwest Food Processors Association,
Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, and Wisconsin Paper Council

January 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION VIOLATES BASIC SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES BY GRANTING THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES REGULATORY AUTHORITY NOT DELEGATED BY THE LEGISLATURE	2
A. High Capacity Well Statutes Do Not Expressly Confer DNR the Power to Regulate Beyond Legislatively Established Thresholds.....	2
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Granting DNR Sweeping Regulatory Authority Has Broad Ramifications Beyond this Particular Case.....	4
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE GRANTS DNR AUTHORITY TO REGULATE HIGH CAPACITY WELLS.....	6
A. The Legislature Has Not Delegated DNR the Authority to Regulate High Capacity Wells Under the Public Trust Doctrine	6
B. The Public Trust Doctrine Applies Only to Navigable Waters and Therefore Should Not Apply to High Capacity Wells	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Madison v. Tolzman</i> , 7 Wis. 2d 570, 97 N.W.2d 513 (1959)	6
<i>DeGayner & Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 936, 236 N.W.2d 217 (1975).....	8
<i>Elroy-Kendall-Wilton Schools, v. CESA, Dist. 12</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 274, 306 N.W.2d 89 (Ct. App. 1981)	5

<i>Hilton v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 717 N.W. 2d 166, 2006 WI 84 (2005).....	7
<i>J.F. Ahern v. Bldg. Comm'n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983).....	3
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. PSC</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 455, 329 N.W.2d 143 (1983).....	3
<i>Maple Farms, Inc. v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 247 Wis. 2d 96, 633 N.W.2d 720 (Ct. App. 2001)	5
<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm'n</i> , 46 Wis. 2d 443, 175 N.W.2d 206 (1970).....	5
<i>Oneida County v. Converse</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 120, 508 N.W.2d 416 (1993).....	3
<i>Rusk County Citizen Action Group, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 1, 552 N.W.2d 110 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Deetz</i> , 66 Wis. 2d 1, 224 N.W. 2d 407 (1974).....	7
<i>Thomson v. Racine</i> , 242 Wis. 591, 597. 9 N.W.2d 91 (Ct. App. 1996).....	2
<i>Village of Menomonee Falls v. Dep't Natural Res.</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 579, 412 N.W.2d 505 (Ct. App. 1987)	8

Statutes

Wis. Stat § 16.004	4
Wis. Stat. § 103.005	4
Wis. Stat. § 115.28	4
Wis. Stat. § 115.29	4
Wis. Stat. § 16.001	4
Wis. Stat. § 196.02	4
Wis. Stat. § 250.04	4
Wis. Stat. § 281.11	passim
Wis. Stat. § 281.31	7
Wis. Stat. § 281.33	7
Wis. Stat. § 281.34	2, 3
Wis. Stat. § 281.35	2, 3
Wis. Stat. § 283.001	5
Wis. Stat. § 40.01	4
Wis. Stat. § 40.03	4

Wis. Stat. § 5.05	4
Wis. Stat. § 93.06	4
Wis. Stat. § 93.07	4
Wis. Stat. §§ 321.02 – 321.04	4
Wis. Stat. §281.12	passim
Wis. Stat. ch. 281	1

Other Authorities

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 310.03(5)	8
